
un
de
rs
co
re
d 
ma
te
ri
al
 =
 n
ew

[b
ra
ck
et
ed
 m
at
er
ia
l]
 =
 d
el
et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

.144717.1

HOUSE BILL 737

46TH LEGISLATURE - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - FIRST SESSION, 2003

INTRODUCED BY

W. C. "Dub" Williams

AN ACT

RELATING TO MUNICIPALITIES; AMENDING THE MUNICIPAL CODE TO

PROVIDE AUTHORITY FOR MUNICIPALITIES TO CHARGE YARD WASTE FEES

AGAINST REAL PROPERTY.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:

Section 1.  Section 3-48-3 NMSA 1978 (being Laws 1965,

Chapter 300, Section 14-49-3) is amended to read:

"3-48-3.  REFUSE--AUTHORITY TO COLLECT AND DISPOSE--

[IMPOSE A] FEE.--

A.  A municipality may, by ordinance, provide for

the collection and disposal of refuse by:

(1)  the municipality;

(2)  contract; or

(3)  any other manner deemed suitable by the

municipality.



un
de
rs
co
re
d 
ma
te
ri
al
 =
 n
ew

[b
ra
ck
et
ed
 m
at
er
ia
l]
 =
 d
el
et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

.144717.1

B.  A municipality may appoint or contract with a

refuse collector and prescribe the duties and compensation of a

refuse collector.

C.  A municipality may require each person owning or

controlling real property to pay a reasonable fee for the

collection and disposal of refuse and shall determine if the

municipality or the refuse collector shall collect the fee for

the collection and disposal of refuse.  The refuse collection

fee shall only be charged against real property [which] that is

occupied or has been previously occupied.

D.  A municipality providing for the collection of

refuse may require any person owning or controlling real

property to pay the refuse collection fee whether or not the

refuse collection service is used by the person owning or

controlling real property.

E.  A municipality providing for the collection and

disposal of yard waste may require any person owning or

controlling real property to pay a yard waste collection and

disposal fee."

- 2 -


