1	HOUSE BILL 737
2	46TH LEGISLATURE - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - FIRST SESSION, 2003
3	INTRODUCED BY
4	W. C. "Dub" Williams
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	AN ACT
11	RELATING TO MUNICIPALITIES; AMENDING THE MUNICIPAL CODE TO
12	PROVIDE AUTHORITY FOR MUNICIPALITIES TO CHARGE YARD WASTE FEES
13	AGAINST REAL PROPERTY.
14	
15	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:
16	Section 1. Section 3-48-3 NMSA 1978 (being Laws 1965,
17	Chapter 300, Section 14-49-3) is amended to read:
18	"3-48-3. REFUSEAUTHORITY TO COLLECT AND DISPOSE
19	[IMPOSE A] FEE
20	A. A municipality may, by ordinance, provide for
21	the collection and disposal of refuse by:
22	(1) the municipality;
23	(2) contract; or
24	(3) any other manner deemed suitable by the
25	muni ci pal i ty.

3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

1

2

B. A municipality may appoint or contract with a refuse collector and prescribe the duties and compensation of a refuse collector.

C. A municipality may require each person owning or controlling real property to pay a reasonable fee for the collection and disposal of refuse and shall determine if the municipality or the refuse collector shall collect the fee for the collection and disposal of refuse. The refuse collection fee shall only be charged against real property [which] that is occupied or has been previously occupied.

D. A municipality providing for the collection of refuse may require any person owning or controlling real property to pay the refuse collection fee whether or not the refuse collection service is used by the person owning or controlling real property.

E. A municipality providing for the collection and disposal of yard waste may require any person owning or controlling real property to pay a yard waste collection and disposal fee."

- 2 -